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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

COUPE-CIRCUIT MINIATURES -

Partie 2: Cartouches

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CEr (Commission Efectrotechnique mernatonate) est _une organisaton monarale alisation
compgsée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités natio ylLa CEl a
pour pbjet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les question dans les
domai 5 Normes
intern 2nationa|
intéregsé par Ie sujet traité peut participer. e et non
gouvefnementales, en liaison avec la CEl, d éfroitement
avec i entre les
deux @rganisations.

2) Les dgcisi ici i 10X aseptent, dans |a mesure
du pogsible, i i j etudiés, é 2 ité¥ nationaux intéressés
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les d i & e i internationales. lls sont publiés
comme normes, spécifications techniques i i g 8é 5 par les
Comitgs nationaux.

4) Dans t bliquer de
facon |[transparente, dans toute la mesure pgssi i S normes
nation i i 9 régionale
correg

5) La CHI n’'a fixé aucune pro onsabilité
n'est pas engagée quand u

6) L'atte ent faire
I’objet de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tgnue pour
respo g propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existenjce.

La Norme i 2 E , pté établie par le sous-comité 32C: Coupe-gircuit a

fusibles|mini ) i es™32 de la CEIl: Coupe-circuit a fusibles.

Cette d et remplace la premiére édition parue en 1989, ainsi que

I'amend dement 2 (2000) et constitue une révision technique.

Les princip pts effectués dans cette norme sont les suivants

— Addftion\ de |2 ille de norme 6: Eléments de remplacement 5 mm x 20 mm, fusion
rapi

— Addition de I'’Annexe A: Eléments de remplacement miniatures a sorties filaires
— Addition d'une série d’essais homogeéne.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote

32C/326/FDIS 32C/333/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MINIATURE FUSES -

Part 2: Cartridge fuse-links

FOREWORD

1) The |IEC nternationa = otechnical-Commission)is motldwide—organization-forstardardization Omprising
all national electrotechnlcal committees (IEC Natlonal Committees). The object gof| the IES_istd promote
internfitional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electri¢aMNang-electfanic|fields. To
this epd and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International Standards.\ Theit_preparation is
entrudted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested{in the\ subjectdealt Jwith may
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-g antal orgagizatioRs liaising
with fhe IEC also participate in this preparation. The |EC collabo Kh the_ Ifternational
Organfization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions d Y befjween the
two orfganizations.

2) The fprmal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical mafte sible, an
internftional consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects si sentation
from gll interested National Committees.

3) The dpcuments produced have the form of recommendatio the form
of stgndards, technical specifications, i National
Comnyittees in that sense.

4) In order to promote international unification ernational
Standprds transparently to the maximum eXxtent rds. Any
divergence between the IEC Standard and/the correspolging ational or regional standard shall be clearly
indicafed in the latter

5) The IEC provides no marking Rrocedu e for any
equipent declared to be i

6) Attentjon is drawn to the e subject
of patent rights. The IE(

Internatjonal S '-@ iniature

fuses, of IEC techwica

This sefond edi ner with

amendnent

The maj

- Add heet 6: Enhanced breaking capacity fuse-links 5 mm x 20 mm

- Add]tion\of A : Miniature fuse-links with wire terminations

- Addltion of hnmngpnpmlq series rpqting

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
32C/326/FDIS 32C/333/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting indicated in the above table.
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Il convient de lire cette norme conjointement a la CEl 60127-1 (citée dans ce document en
tant que Partie 1).

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de ses amendements ne sera
pas modifié avant 2003. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite;

e supprimée;

« remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
. amendée

@%
;
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This standard should be read in conjunction with IEC 60127-1 (hereinafter referred to as
Part 1).

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendments will
remain unchanged until 2003. At this date, the publication will be

« reconfirmed,;

e withdrawn;

« replaced by a revised edition, or
« amended.

@%
;



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1a16be24a7b360f9a7f79be62239f60c

-8-— 60127-2 © CEI:2003

INTRODUCTION

Les utilisateurs de coupe-circuit miniatures expriment le souhait de n'avoir & considérer qu'un
seul numéro de publication pour toutes les normes, recommandations et autres documents
les concernant afin de faciliter tout renvoi aux coupe-circuit a fusibles d'autres spécifications,
par exemple celles relatives aux équipements.

De plus, un seul numéro de publication et la subdivision en plusieurs parties faciliteront la
mise en ceuvre de nouvelles normes car les articles comprenant des prescriptions générales
n'auront pas a étre répétés.

La nouvelle série de la CEIl 60127, sous le titre général Coupe-circuit_miniatures est a
subdivigercomme suit,

CEl 60127-1:1988, Coupe-circuit miniatures — Premiere partie: Défjri e-circuit

CEIl 601)27-2:2002, Coupe-circuit miniatures — Partie 2: Cartou

CEl 60127-3, Coupe-circuit miniatures — Troisieme partié€s ments)de remplacemént sub-
miniatunes

CEI 60127-4, Coupe-circuit miniatures — Quatrieme t modu-

laires uiversels

CEl 60127-5, Coupe-circuit miniature bn de la

qualité ges éléments de remplacement

CEI 60127-6, Coupe-circuit miniatures ie Ensembles-porteurs pour géments
de rempglacement miniature

CEI 601j27-7, (Libre pqur d’a
CEI 601[27-8, (L<>
CEI 601j27-9, (Libr€ p

CEI 601

La part et des

feuilles

Dans la
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INTRODUCTION

According to the wish expressed by the users of miniature fuses, all standards, recom-
mendations and other documents relating to miniature fuses should have the same publication
number in order to facilitate reference to fuses in other specifications, for example, equipment
specifications.

Furthermore, a single publication number and subdivision into parts would facilitate the
establishment of new standards, because Clauses containing general requirements need not
be repeated.

The ney

L |EC 60127 series under the gnnnr:\l hnnding Miniature fuses isAhus subdi

ided as

follows:

IEC 601
requirer

IEC 601
IEC 601
IEC 601

IEC 601
links

IEC 601
IEC 601
IEC 601
IEC 601
IEC 601

This Pa

The SI 4

4

27-1:1988, Miniature fuses — Part 1: Definitions for minr
nents for miniature fuse-links

27-2:2002, Miniature fuses — Part 2: Cartridge fuse-Jink
27-3,
27-4,

27-5,

27-6,

27-9, (Free fo

27-10,

peneral

re fuse-
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COUPE-CIRCUIT MINIATURES -

Partie 2: Cartouches

1 Domaine d'application et objet

La présente partie de la CEl 60127 s'applique aux prescriptions particulieres relatives aux élé-
ments de remplacement a cartouche pour coupe-circuit miniatures de dimensions 5 mm x 20 mm
et 6,3 mmx 32 mm pour la protection d'appareils électriques de matériels Slestronigues et de

leurs él¢

Elle n'es
dans deg

Bployés
Les pres

plémen-
Criptions

La présg
taires a
de la partie 1.

2 Réfiérences normatives

Les do¢ présent
document. aférefic mleskedittgn™citée s'applique. Pour les réfgrences
non datg i 2 i i dyentuels
amende

CEI 600 oudure
CEIl 60(68- ustesse
des sorfies et de§ disps

CEI 601 e-circuit
miniatui

Amend

CEI 60 Matériaux de base pour circuits imprimés — Deuxiéme| partie:

Spécifidatians — Speécification n° 5: Feuille de tissu de verre époxyde recouverte dg cuivre,
d'inflammanilite definie (essal de combustion verticale)

ISO 3:1973, Nombres normaux — Séries de nombres normaux
3 Définitions

Pour les besoins de la présente partie de la CEl 60127, les définitions de l'article 3 de la
Partie 1 s’appliquent.

1 |l existe une édition consolidée 1.1 (1999) qui comprend la CEl 60127-1 (1988) ainsi que I'amendement 1 (1999).
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MINIATURE FUSES —

Part 2: Cartridge fuse-links

1 Scope and object

This part of IEC 60127 relates to special requirements applicable to cartridge fuse-links for
miniature fuses with dimensions measuring 5 mm x 20 mm and 6,3 mm_x 32 mm for the

intended for use indoors.

It does hot apply to fuses for appliances intended to be used unde i i m}, such
as in cofrosive or explosive atmospheres.

This standard applies in addition to the requirements of Pa

The objgct of this standard is to define special and ods for cartridge fuse-

links applying in addition to the requirements of Pa

2 Normmative references

The foll 3 cument.
For date¢d references, only the edition gited ' y | edition

IEC 60(068-2-20:1979,

IEC 60068—2—21 ; estilg — Part 2-21: Tests — Test U: Robustness of
terminations and intg

IEC 601 general
requirer

Amende

IEC 602 e materials for printed circuits — Part 2: Specifications -

poxide woven glass fabric copper-clad laminated sheet of |defined
urning test)

Specifidatiop
fIammatriIity (vertic

ISO 3:1973, Preferred numbers — Series of preferred numbers

3 Definitions

For the purposes of this part of IEC 60127, the definitions contained in Clause 3 of Part 1
apply.

1 There is a consolidated edition 1.1 (1999) including IEC 60127-1 (1988) and Amendment 1 (1999).
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4 Prescriptions générales

L’article 4 de la Partie 1 s’applique.

5 Valeurs assignées

L'article 5 de la Partie 1 s’applique.

6 Marquage

En dehprs des prescriptions données a l'article 6 de la Partie 1,
a respegter:

régle\suivgnte est

6.1 En| dehors des prescriptions données en 6.1 de la P >ent de

remplagement a cartouche doit porter les indications suivantes:

e) Un symbole indiquant le pouvoir de coupure assigné{ Ce € entre

I'ind|cation du courant assigné et celle de la tension
Ces|symboles sont

H & haut pouvoir de coupure,

L @ faible pouvoir de coupure,

E & pouvoir de coupure renforcé.

EXE[MPLES de marquage:

(X
\TQ\JXKN\\RM|\?|5|O|V\
N a P

Q\kiY\QLF\M\HIZISIOIV\
e Ppnps [ e[2]5 [ofv]
D%

d>»

t «s» doivent étre 0,8 mm + 0,2 mm.

En dehgrs’des presefiptions données a l'article 7 de la Partie 1, les régles suivante$ sont a
respecter:

7.2.1 Pour les essais individuels des courants assignés des fusibles, le nombre d'éléments
de remplacement requis est de 48 dont 12 sont gardés en réserve. Le programme des essais
est donné dans le Tableau 1.

Pour le courant maximal assigné d'une série homogéne, le nombre d’éléments de remplace-
ment requis est de 48 dont 22 sont gardés en réserve. Le programme des essais est donné
dans le Tableau 2.

Pour le courant minimal assigné d’'une série homogene, le nombre d’éléments de remplace-
ment requis est de 33 dont 16 sont gardés en réserve. Le programme des essais est donné
dans le Tableau 3.
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4 General requirements

Clause 4 of Part 1 applies.

5 Standard ratings

Clause 5 of Part 1 applies.

6 Marking

In additjon to the requirements of Clause 6, Part 1, the following criteri rved:
6.1 In pddition to the requirements of 6.1 in Part 1 each fuse-link skall\p [ }

e) A symbol denoting the rated breaking capacity. This symba een the

marking for the rated current and the marking for the ra

Thege symbols are

H denoting high breaking capacity,
L denoting low breaking capacity,
E ¢enoting enhanced breaking capaci

EXAMPLES of marking:

| M|/l\l\5\L\|
HV/\\I AN F] 2 [ s oV |
PR

e NS AREREREREE
O\ )

6.4 Th

7 Gel

In addit served:

7.2.1 For testing individual fuse ratings, the number of fuse-links required is 48, of which 12
are kept as spares. The testing schedule is shown in Table 1.

For the maximum ampere rating of a homogeneous series, the number of fuse-links required
is 48, of which 22 are kept as spares. The testing schedule is shown in Table 2.

For the minimum ampere rating of a homogeneous series the number of fuse-links required
is 33, of which 16 are kept as spares. The testing schedule is shown in Table 3.
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7.3.1 Socles d'essai

Lorsque l'exécution d'un essai nécessite un socle pour le montage de I'élément de
remplacement, on doit employer des socles conformes aux Figures 1, 2 ou 3, selon le cas.

La résistance de contact entre chacun des contacts et une piéce en laiton argenté présentant
les mémes cotes nominales et la méme forme que I'élément de remplacement a essayer ne
doit pas dépasser 3 mQ et est mesurée dans les conditions suivantes:

a) afin d'éviter la destruction des fines pellicules isolantes se trouvant sur les contacts, la
force électromotrice du circuit ne doit pas dépasser 20 mV (tension continue ou valeur de
créte de la tension alternative);

b) afin d'éviter I'échauffement excessif des contacts, le courant qui les traverse ne doit pas
déphsser 1A.

Les pie¢es métalliques du socle, hormis les ressorts et les connexigs® i h laiton.
Les pieges en laiton du socle et du calibre utilisé pour mesure ' )zontact
doivent|avoir une teneur comprise entre 58 % et 70 % de cui Went étre
argentés.
Pour le$ éléments de remplacement de courant assigné n socle
conforme a la Figure 1 doit étre employé. La pressio omprise entre 4 N
et 6 N.|Le conducteur flexible et les fils de conne cuivre et ayoir une
section |assignée de 1 mm?2; la longueur de chaq doit étre de $00 mm
environ

Pour leg éléments de remplacement d t i arigur a 10 A, un socle cpnforme
a la Figpre 2, doit étre employé. La pression de re comprise entre 8 N pt 12 N.
Le conducteur flexible et les fils de ¢onnexion\do étre en cuivre et avoir une|section
assignépe de 6 mm2; la long

Dans le[cas d'essais du p i ‘ A méme
pressio de contact et|la mén me a la
Figure 4 doit étre emp

En deh essais

suivants

8.2 Co

Dans l¢
peut étr

sparent

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

La présente norme suppose que l'enveloppe isolante des cartouches est en verre, céramique
ou matiere analogue non combustible.

Pour les autres matiéres, des essais complémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires.

8.3 Sorties

Les éléments de remplacement doivent comporter a chaque extrémité une capsule métallique
de forme cylindrique.

Les sections extrémes des capsules cylindrigues doivent étre sensiblement planes et
normales a l'axe.
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7.3.1 Fuse-bases for tests

For tests that require a fuse-base for mounting the fuse-links, bases according to Figures 1,

2 or 3, shall be used as appropriate.

The contact resistance between each contact and a silvered brass piece having the same
nominal dimensions and shape as the fuse-link to be tested shall not exceed 3 mQ and is

measured under the following conditions:

a) in order to prevent the breakdown of thin insulating layers on the contacts, the e.m.f. of

the circuit shall not exceed 20 mV (d.c. or a.c. peak);

b) in order to prevent undue heating of the contacts, the current flowing shall not exceed 1 A.

Metal pprts of the fuse-base, except the spring and connections, sh
Brass pprts of the fuse-base and of the gauge for measuring contac
copper gontent of between 58 % and 70 %. Contacts shall be silver<plate

For fusg-links with rated currents up to and including 10 A, a fdse-ba
shall belused. The contact force shall be between 4 N and 6\N.
wires shall be of copper and shall have a cross-sectional atea ©

the ternjinal wires being approximately 500 mm.

For fusg-links with rated currents exceeding 10 A,
used. The contact force shall be between 8 N ajid\l
shall be of copper and shall have a cr6

terminal wires being approximately 508

For bregking capacity tests, a fuse-bage according
and conductor cross-sectional area as\for t%s i

In addit|on to th gu
observed:

8.2 Canstructi

Where
provided Is\amopa filler.

Complid i ecked by tnspection.

This stg

similar r||on-c0mbus ible material.

-link is specified, a transparent case (body) may

on the assumption that the case (body) is made of glass, ce

f brass.
have a

Figure 1
ferminal
each of

shall be

infal wires

h of the

dct force

shall be

e used

amic or

For other materials, additional tests may be necessary.

8.3 Terminations

Fuse-links shall have at each end a metallic cap of cylindrical form.

The outer ends of the cylindrical caps shall be substantially flat and at right angles to the axis.
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Les capsules doivent étre rigidement fixées de maniére qu'il ne soit pas possible de les retirer
sans endommager I'élément de remplacement.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par I'essai suivant:

Les échantillons sont plongés pendant 24 h dans une eau ayant une température comprise
entre 15 °C et 35 °C. lls sont ensuite retirés et un effort de traction dont la valeur est
progressivement augmentée jusqu'a 5 N est appliqué pendant 1 min a chaque capsule.

Les capsules doivent rester solidement fixées.

Un équipement d'essai approprié est spécifié 3 la Figure 7 et doit étre utilist~an cas de litige.
En utiligant cet appareil, I'essai peut étre effectué sans déformer les capsules.

8.4 Disposition des sorties

Les axgs des capsules et du corps de I'élément de remplacer e ngrmialement

alignés.
La confprmité est vérifiée a lI'aide du calibre représent

L'élémeht de remplacement doit traverser le cali ur sous l'action de son

propre poids.

9 Preg

En deh¢rs des prescriptig a 1'q essais
suivantg sont a respecters

9.3.1 HKn dehors.dg tes sont

arespe

L'essai

Le schd caractéristique pour la vérification des hauts pouvoirs de
coupureé la Figure 5, et celui qui est réservé a la vérification deg faibles
pouvoir la Figure 6. Un socle d'essai conforme a la Figure 3, doit étre
employe.

Le factéur—de—puissane r—de—coupure—assighe—doit étre
compris entre 0,7 et 0,8. Pour les essais aux courant présumés plus faibles, I'inductance du
circuit doit étre maintenue constante et le courant doit étre ajusté en changeant seulement la
résistance.

9.3.2 En dehors des critéres de défaut prescrits dans la Partie 1, dans chacun des essais,
I'élément de remplacement doit fonctionner d'une fagon satisfaisante, sans aucune des
manifestations ci-dessous:

— soudage des contacts;

— illisibilité du marquage apres essai;

— perforation des surfaces externes des capsules, visibles a I'ceil nu.
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The end caps shall be firmly attached so that it is not possible to remove them without
damaging the fuse-link.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by the following test:

The samples are immersed in water for 24 h at a temperature of between 15 °C and 35 °C.
After removal from the water, and axial pull steadily increasing to 5 N is applied to each cap
for 1 min.

The caps shall remain firmly attached.

A suitaljle test apparatus for this purpose is given in Figure 7 and shall be used in ¢ases of
dispute| By using this apparatus, the test can be performed without dis aps.
8.4 Alljgnment and configuration of terminations

The end

Complid

The ent eight.

9 Elegtrical requirements

In addit|o following criteria and tests alre to be
observed:

9.3 Brpaking capaci

9.3.1 Ip additi0<10 t d:

AC shalf be used foy1

A typics for the
rated Id st base
accordin

The po pen 0,7
and 0,8 remain
constanr

9.3.2 In addition to the criteria of failure prescribed in Part 1, in each of the tests the fuse-
link shall operate satisfactorily without any of the following phenomena:

— fusing together of the contacts;

— illegibility of marking after test;

— piercing of the external surfaces of the end caps, visible to the naked eye.
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néglige, par contre, les manifestations suivantes:

taches noires sur les capsules;
petites déformations des capsules;
fissuration de I'élément de remplacement.

Tableau 1 — Programme des essais pour les courants assignés individuels

Para- Description Elément de remplacement
graphe
1-6 7 8(12 |16 |19 (22 | 23|28 (31|34 (35|40 |43 | 46
910 |14 |17 (20 | 24 | 25|29 |32 (36|37 |41 |44 | 47
11 113 115 18 121 1 25 | 27 Qn//’ra\ 38 139142 | 45 | 48
9.4a Esspi d’endurance X /\\
9.2.2 2 | Esdai a température élevée b X /\
9.2.1a [ Carpctéristiques 10 Iy X \/
temjps/courant L™ \
41y - \
2,75 Iy 9 > X
2,01y ou21ly X
9.3 Esdai de pouvoir de coupure: X /
Poyvoir de coupure assigné f\ N
q fois le courant assigné / N P ( Q() ‘\/7
: . N
1Q fois le courant assigné \ X
<
50 fois le courant assigné / N X
250/ fois le courant assigné \ ( \ ) X
8.3 Sorfies (essai des capsules<)< /\ \g_ N > X X X
852 |soldures \<\ X ) X X X X
6.22a Lisipilité et |nde|eb|l|te N X X X X
du narquage
a  Ces pafagraphes se la Pactie xﬁ>
b Applicaljle unlquemery,e\ a feutle deNgorm
4
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The following phenomena are neglected:

black spots on the end caps;

small deformation of the end caps;

cracking of the fuse-link.

—19 -

Table 1 — Testing schedule for individual ampere ratings

Sub- Description Fuse-link no.
clause
16| 7 8 (12 |16 |19 (22|23 |28 (31|34 |35(40| 43| 46
911014 |17 {20 |24 |25 (29 | 3236 |37 |41 |44 |47
11| 13|15 |18 | 21|26 | 27 30( 33 %Q 39 |42 | 45 | 48
N
a E test X
9.4 ndurance tes R (\
9.2.2 2 | Test at elevated temperature b X <
9.2.12a [ Time/current characteristics 10 Iy X /\
41
N ) RN
2,751 X
N N \\ >
2,01yor2,1ly / \ X
9.3 Brepking capacity test: Q(/S
Ratpd breaking capacity (\ /\ S
N
g times the rated current { < R W )\/
10 times the rated current N X
50 times the rated current ( p X
250 times the rated current X
8.3 Terminations (end cap test)\ ( \ §\- / X X X
Al A
8.5a | Solflered joints [\ (\ \g_/ X X X X
6.2 2 Legjibility and in I|t J X X X
of nharking
a  These suf clauses are e in Pa 1
b Applicabl¢ only when/4pgcified ongthe tandar sheet.
4
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Tableau 2 — Programme des essais pour le courant maximal assigné
d'une série homogeéne

Numeéros de I'élément de remplacement en valeur décroissante
de la chute de tension
Para- D ioti
graphe escription 7 |10 28 | 31 | 34|37 | 40 | 43| 46
16| 8 11 |13-17 (18-27| 29 | 32 (35| 38 | 41 | 44 | 47
9 | 12 30 | 33 (36|39 42 (45| 48
9.4a Essai d’endurance X
9.2.2a |Essai a température élevée b X
9.2.12a |Caractéristiques 10 Iy X
temps/courant
41y ((
A}
2,751y /\< N\OX
2,0lyou21ly X
9.3 Pouyoir de coupure assigné X ( \ \
8.3 Sortjes (essai des capsules) X \ W N
852 Souflures X X . k\ \<
6.22 Lisiilité et indélébilité X X
du marquage (7 \/

a Ces paragrgphes se trouvent dans la CEI 60127-1. \/ O
b Applicable Uniquement si la feuille de norme le sp@

x\/
Tablegy 3 — Progr mse saig’pour le courant
Mé )

N

e sépie homogene
L/ Numéros de I'élément de remplacement|en valeur
décroissante de la chute de tensijon
Paragraphe ri ion 7 10 b8 31
1-6 8 11 13-17 | 18-27 P9 32
/\<\ 9 12 B0 33

9.4a Essai d’'e duﬁa\l%e\ \\/ X

9.2.12 Cax ct%&% th 10 Iy X
N 2,01lyou2,1ly X

9.3 \W\MeWe}ssigné X

a Ces paragrpphes-se ouve@dans la CEI 60127-1.
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Table 2 — Testing schedule for maximum ampere rating of a homogeneous series

Fuse-link numbers in decreasing value

of voltage drop

Sub- D ioti
clause escription 7|10 28 | 31 |34 |37 |40 |43 |46
1-6 | 8 | 11 (13-17|18-27| 29 | 32 | 35 | 38 | 41 | 44 | 47
9 | 12 30 | 33 (36 | 39 | 42 | 45 | 48
9.4a Endurance test X
9.2.2a | Test at elevated X
temperature b
9.2.12a [ Time/current characteristics 10 1y X
41y
t
2,75 1y A (\ X
2,01yor2,1ly \ X
9.3 Rat¢d breaking capacity X < \ S
8.3 Terminations (end cap test) / \ \ \X X
8.52 | Soldered joints X X X
6.22 Leg|bility and indelibility X
of njarking

a These sul

b Applicable

clauses are to be found in IEC 60127-

only when specified on the standar

<>
V/

le 3 — Testing scgeyeﬁ.\qm%mp eMating of a homogeneous sefi

Tab ies
F se-link numbers in decreasing value of yoltage drop
Subclause [%(} 7 10 b8 31
1-6 8 11 13-17 | 18-27 P9 32
{3 9 12 B0 33
9.4a Enduranc%é\t X
9.2.12 Time/curkent shaxacte 10 Iy X
Q&\\ 2,01yor2,11y X
9.3 }i\bre%%ca city X

a These sub

12 es\aﬁ\to\ge in IEC 60127-1.
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saulal
7

il

Eléments de a b
remplacement mm mm

5 mm x 20 mm 20 48
6,3 mm x 32 mm 32 60
&lément de remplacement (capsule)

0
™~
o~
- Elérpenyde remplacement @?
L
ériauisolantpeu conducteur de la chaleur Z Fil de connexion
\,( = \\
\ ; /
—1 ry
. N B e | Jelelall
\?/ | \ - - \J

(

IEC 2013/02

Figure 1 — Socle d’essai pour éléments de remplacement 5 mm x 20 mm et 6,3 mm x32 mm —
Courants assignés inférieurs ou égaux a 10 A (voir 7.3.1)
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Dimensions in millimetres with tolerance of 0,1 mm

Fuse-links a b
mm mm

5 mm x 20 mm 20 48
6,3 mm x 32 mm 32 60

Hole &1

0
™~
- o~
e - i :( : P —
1 1 )
LA V4N L:L\ N / |
ase of lpw.heat cohducting insulating material ZTerminalwire

FINNBIBINININE]

(00
o Fh—d
© Ty = - -
T \! \.J_ 7

\&
IEC 2013/02

Figure 1 — Test fuse-base for 5 mm x 20 mm and 6,3 mm x 32 mm fuse-links —
Rated currents up to and including 10 A (see 7.3.1)
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Cotes en millimétres avec tolérance de 0,1 mm

Trou & 1

76
| .

24
‘
|
|
|
|
I
|

|
I
-
i

NGB

< 2 =Tl
— e > e

Rigure 2 —

IEQ 2014/02

ocle d’essai pour éléments de remplacement 6,3 mm x 32 mm
Courants assignés supérieurs a 10 A (voir 7.3.1)
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Dimensions in millimetres with tolerance of 0,1 mm

Hole & 1

12

24
17,5
—
é ‘

|
U
74
N
l
[

)|
l

NGB

>’

IEQ 2014/02

Figure 2 — Test fuse-base for 6,3 mm x 32 mm fuse-links —

PRatad currantec aveaoadina 10 A (coa 7 2 1)
ot CuH - erntS—exce e e i g—=o S
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Cotes en millimétres avec tolérance de 0,1 mm

Eléments de a b
remplacement mm mm
5mm x 20 mm 20 67
6,3 mm x 32 mm 32 79

414 |
P2
AT—Q*
P 8
1p0o°

7T

IEC 2015/02

Figure 3 — Socle d’essai pour la vérification du pouvoir de coupure (voir 7.3.1)
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Dimensions in millimetres with tolerance of 0,1 mm

Figure 3 — Test fuse-base for breaking capacity tests (see 7.3.1)

Fuse-links a b
mm mm
5 mm x 20 mm 20 67
6,3 mm x 32 mm 32 79
8
4
.
< ; 7NN\ ot ol °
TN
i' i
(7
oD e=]
™ AL
[ I's
|
N\
IEC 2015/02
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7

IEC 2016/02

Figure 4 — Calibre pour I'alignement (voir 8.4)

A

s
R c
I F{‘I N
I 1
L — N

: > IEC 2017/02

Figure sais du pouvoir de cpupure

IEC 2018/02
Symbole
A Conng
C Conta
D Interry
F Carto
S

L

R, Résisfancesen alleleyde 40 Q + 10 % servant de résistance d’amortissement

Figure[6:=“Circuit d’essai caractéristique utilisé pour les essais du pouvoir de cpupure
des éléments de remplacement a faible pouvoir de coupure (voir 9.3)
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7

IEC 2016/02

Eioure 4 — Alianment gauqge (see 8 4)
~ ~J ~ ~ \ 7

R> A

Figure 5 — Typical tesyciccui pacjty tests for
high-breaking. ca ity fusedi .3)

NN

F
—
—1
IEC
Key for H
A Remo
C Conta
D Switch
F Fuse
S Sourc less’than 10 % of the total impedance of the circuit
L Air-co
R, Serieq btain correct prospective current
R, Parallgl resistor + 10 % acting as a damping resistor

Eigure 6 — Tvnical test circuit for breakina-capacitv tests for
~ J T ~J L P4

2017/02

2018/02

low-breaking capacity fuse-links (see 9.3)
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IEC 2019/0

Dimensions en npillimétres

L'apparei

Le tube une des
extrémité$ de I'échantillon

Le tube in hnt I'autre
extrémité|de I'écha

Le tube irtéri

Le mouvse une force
axiale prg

La variati (2). Son
extrémité|i ipne inter-
rompue) ai 4t obtenue
en desce

La vis (8)

L'appareil doit etré~utilisé et calibré dans la position verticale avec la cartouche a essayer tout en haut.

Figure 7 — Appareil pour la traction axiale
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G ==

IEC 2019/0

Dimensions in millimetres

The devid

The oute

The inter e test
sample.

The inner

Moving d g axial
force to ty

The varyi Appears
within the| ith the
indication|“ nob (5),
which carj

Screw (8),
The testir]

Figure 7 — Axial pull test apparatus
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Annexe A
(normative)

Eléments de remplacement miniatures a sorties filaires

Introduction

L'assemblage automatique des circuits électriques et électroniques sur des cartes imprimées
a conduit a la création d’'une prescription pour les éléments de remplacement a cartouche
miniatures ayant le mveau de performance des types existants 5 mm x 20 mm et qui sont
d'une forme-appropriée pourlinsertion automatigue ds

Cette apnexe compléte les prescriptions de la présente norme et est a dléments
' bS sans

p

sorties flilaires.

A.1 Domaine d'application

Cette ahnexe s'applique aux prescriptions particulig atives rempla-
cement|miniatures adaptés aux circuits imprimés [et (ti protection d'appareils
électriqlies, de matériels électroniques et de le 2\J: [ , inés rjormale-
ment a etre utilisés a l'intérieur.
Les détpils suivants des sorties, tels q , leur orientation, la forme
géomeétrique de leur section et leur longueur, ne

L'objet ¢le cette annexe e inj %
éléments de remplacemeR i a sorties i

de d'eSsai supplémentaires applicalples aux

A.2 Générali

En dehors des pre i 3 S article 7 de la CEl 60127-1, les regles qui| suivent

sont a rpspecter.

A.2.1

Le nom| ments de\remplacement requis est de 21, dont 3 (éléments de remplacement
numeéro R % tenus en réserve pour la répétition éventuelle de certains pssais.

Les presgcrigti 22.2 de la CEIl 60127-1 ne sont pas applicables.

Aucun céfallf n'act artaricd dAanc lac accatc ciritnnldmantairac endAeifidc danc ~atta ann xe
ettt eSSt auto S et RS SESSatS—SHUppre e e S—SpeeH e SRS Eee e .

A.2.2 Programme des essais

N

Le programme des essais pour les éléments de remplacement miniatures a
doit étre effectué selon le Tableau A.1.

sorties filaires

A.2.3 Socles pour les essais

Les éléments de remplacement miniatures a sorties filaires doivent étre essayés sur le circuit
d'essai présenté a la Figure A.1. L'élément de remplacement a I'essai doit étre soudé sur le
circuit d'essai, en utilisant le minimum de chaleur pour produire une soudure satisfaisante, et
I'excés de fil doit étre retiré. Le circuit d'essai doit ensuite étre monté dans le socle d'essai
donné a la Figure A.2.
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Annex A
(normative)

Miniature fuse-links with wire terminations

Introduction

The automatic assembly of electrical and electronic circuits on printed boards has led to a
requirement for miniature cartridge fuse-links which have the performance_level of existing

5mm x

This an

tested gnd approved 5 mm x 20 mm fuse-links which are available

Al

This an
printed

component parts thereof, normally intended to be

The foll
the geo

The obj
termina

A2 (
In addit

A.2.1

The nun
are kep

The reqpi

20 mm types and are of a form suitable for automatic insertion Int@ prin

hex supplements the requirements of this standard and i

bcope

ions.

beneral tes
on to the : e

No failu

rds.

already
ions.

pted to
ent and

bntation,

ith wire

Prved.

O to 21)

renis allowed in any of the additional tests specified in this annex.

A.2.2

Testing schedule

The schedule for testing miniature fuse-links with wire terminations shall be according to

Table A

A.2.3

1.

Test bases for tests

Miniature fuse-links with wire terminations shall be tested in a test board as shown in
Figure A.1. The fuse-link under test shall be soldered to the test board, using the minimum
amount of heat to produce a satisfactory soldered joint, and excess wire shall be removed.
The test board shall then be mounted on the test base of Figure A.2.
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Le circuit d'essai doit étre constitué par une feuille de tissu de verre époxyde recouverte de
cuivre telle que définie dans la CEl 60249-2-5.

L'épaisseur nominale de la feuille, y compris la feuille métallique, doit étre de 1,6 mm.

L'épaisseur nominale de la couche de cuivre doit étre de 0,035 mm pour les éléments de
remplacement de courant assigné inférieur ou égal a 6,3 A, et de 0,070 mm pour les éléments
de remplacement de courant assigné supérieur a 6,3 A.

Les parties métalliques du socle d'essai doivent étre en laiton avec une teneur en cuivre
comprise entre 58 % et 70 %. Les contacts doivent étre argentés.

A.3 [DPimensions et construction

En deh@rs des prescriptions données a l'article 8 de la CEl 60127 S ui>8uivent

sont a respecter.

A.3.1 Dimensions

Les dinpensions des éléments de remplacement étre conformps a la

Figure A.3. La conformité est vérifiée par des mesurg

A.3.2 Essais mécaniques des sosti

péuvent subir en usage|normal.
hent étre effectués conforménent a la

Les sorfies doivent résister aux forces
La conformité est vérifiée par les essaig
CEl 60068-2-21.

Les échantillons sont_précondifi g g ‘ a une
tempérgture comprise N g

L'élémept de re porne, a
tour de|rble, est 50U d'essai
doivent |étre divisés\a
a) Essai Ua
La srti(_a etant eiy posSition n corps,
on pphque irection
oppe 3 corps de I'élément de remplacement. La force doit étre appliquée
progressivement S

b) Essg

— (5x0,5) N pour les fils de diamétre compris entre 0,5 mm et 0,8 mm;
— (10 £ 0,5) N pour les fils de diamétre supérieur a 0,8 mm jusqu'a 1,25 mm;
et le nombre de pliages doit étre de deux. Le pliage peut étre effectué selon la méthode 1
(deux pliages en sens opposés) ou la méthode 2 (deux pliages dans le méme sens).
NOTE La valeur de la force a appliquer pour les fils de diametre supérieur & 1,25 mm et pour les sorties a méplat

peut étre trouvée dans le Tableau 4 de la CEI 60068-2-21.

A la fin de l'essai, les sorties de I'élément de remplacement miniature doivent demeurer
fermement fixées et la chute de tension ne doit pas dépasser les valeurs maximales
autorisées dans la feuille de norme correspondante.
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The test board shall be made of epoxide woven glass fabric copper-clad laminated sheet as
defined in IEC 60249-2-5.

The nominal sheet thickness including the metal foil shall be 1,6 mm.

The nominal thickness of the copper layer shall be 0,035 mm for fuse-links rated up to and
including 6,3 A and 0,070 mm for fuse-links above 6,3 A.

Metal parts of the test base shall be made of brass with copper content between 58 % and
70 %. Contact parts shall be silver-plated.

A.3 imensions and construction

In additjon to the requirements of Clause 8 of IEC 60127-1, the fol
observed.

wing (criteriaXafe to be

A.3.1 Dimensions

The dimensions of the miniature fuse-link shall compl
checked by measurement.

Compliance is

A.3.2 Mechanical tests on terminations

Termindtions shall withstand the m
use. Compliance is checked by the fo
with IEQ 60068-2-21.

e~€éncountered during normal
be performed in accprdance

The samples are preconditi
15 °C and 35 °C.

for 24 h at a temperature between

d to the
een the

With the miniature fus

forces laid dow item
following terminatigr

a) Test
With force of
(10 body of
the &/shall be applied progressively (without any shock) and then

b) Test
he’ bending.test according to IEC 60068-2-21, the force applied shall be:

— ( i i mm.:
- L 7 L L

— (10 = 0,5) N for wire diameters of above 0,8 mm to 1,25 mm;

and the number of bends shall be two. The bending can be done according to Method 1
(two bends in opposite directions) or Method 2 (two bends in the same direction).

NOTE The value of the force to be applied for wire diameters above 1,25 mm and for strip terminations can be
found in Table 4 of IEC 60068-2-21.

At the conclusion of testing, the miniature fuse-link terminations shall remain firmly attached
and the voltage drop shall not exceed the maximum permissible values in the relevant
standard sheet.
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A.3.3 Soudabilité des sorties

Les éléments de remplacement doivent étre soumis a l'essai Ta de la CEI 60068-2-20, en
utilisant la méthode 1 (bain d'alliage a 235 °C), suivant les conditions indiquées ci-dessous:

Vieillissement: Néant (tel que recu)
Conditions d'immersion: (235+5)°C,(2+£0,5 s

Profondeur d'immersion: 2,0 mm = 0,5 mm (du plan de siege)

Type de flux: Non activé
Ecran: Il est recommandé d'utiliser un écran.
L'exame

La surfd
avec sdqulement un petit nombre d'imperfections dispersées (moins
essayéaq), telles que piqdres, zones non mouillées ou présenta
imperfegtions ne doivent pas étre concentrées en une seule x€giQ

A.3.4 Résistance a la chaleur de soudage

Les éléments de remplacement doivent étre soumi -20, en
utilisant|la méthode 1A (bain d'alliage a 260 °C ' ssous:
Vieillisspment:

Conditigns d'immersion:

Profondeur d'immersion:

Type df flux:

Ecran:

Aprés I'essai, I'éléme hge doit
étre lisiple et | subi de
changement de colle

La chut ne doit
pas dép es.

A.4

En dehqrs des-prescriptions données a l'article 9, les régles qui suivent sont & respecter.

A4l Chutedetension

L'utilisation d'un voltmétre a haute impédance est recommandée pour mesurer la chute de
tension. La chute de tension doit étre mesurée aux points marqués U dans la Figure A.1.

A.4.2 Caractéristiques temps/courant a température ambiante normale

La caractéristique temps/courant a 2,1 Iy doit étre vérifiée conformément a la feuille de norme
particuliére.

A.4.3 Pouvoir de coupure

Le pouvoir de coupure assigné doit étre vérifié conformément a la feuille de norme particuliére.
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A.3.3 Solderability of terminations

The fuse-links shall be subjected to Test Ta of IEC 60068-2-20, using Method 1 (solder bath
at 235 °C), with the following conditions:

Ageing: None (as received)

Immersion conditions: (235%5) °C, (2+0,5) s

Depth of immersion: 2,0 mm = 0,5 mm (from seating plane)
Flux type: Non-activated

Screen: A screen should be used.

Inspection shall be carried out under adequate light with the naked eye or with the assistance
of a magnifier capable of giving a magnification of 4 to 10.

The dipped surface shall be covered with a smooth and bright so
than snjall amounts (less than 10 % of the tested area) of scattere
pin-holgs or un-wetted or de-wetted areas. These imperfectio

one aref.

A.3.4 Resistance to soldering heat

The fusg-links shall be subjected to Test Th of IEC ¢
at 260 °C), with the following conditions:

Her bath

Ageing: None (as rec
Immersijon conditions: (260 £ 5) °C,

Depth of immersion:

Flux typle:

Screen:

After the test thexfuse
coding, |if used,
The voll

specifie

Ad K

In addit

A.4.1l \/eltage drop

The use of a high impedance voltmeter is recommended for measuring the voltage drop.
Voltage drop shall be measured at the points marked with U in Figure A.1.

A.4.2 Time/current characteristic at normal ambient temperature

Time/current characteristic at 2,1 Iy shall be checked in accordance with the relevant
standard sheet.

A.4.3 Breaking capacity

Rated breaking capacity shall be checked as specified in the relevant standard sheet.
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Tableau A.1 — Programme des essais
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Numeéro de I'élément de remplacement

Paragraphe Description 1 4 7al2 13 16 19

2 5 14 17 20

3 6 15 18 21
A.3.1 Dimensions X X X X X
A.4.1 Chute de tension X X
A.4.2 2,1 1y X
A.4.3 Pouvoir de coupure assigné X
A.3.2 Essais mécaniques des sorties X
A.3.3 Soudabilité N
A.3.4 Résistance a la chaleur de soudage \ \<
A.4.1 Chute de tension X \ X
NOTE les éléments de remplacement numérotés de 7 a 12 et de 16 a 18 §ont essayésavarnt le sbudage sur le
circuit d'gssai pour la mesure de la chute de tension. Les éléments de reqplacement a“i5 ne t pap soudés
sur le cirgpuit d'essai. Z\ \

4,2 0 ——
3,
m
10,0 [T I 33,0
: 16,
(\x\\\v\z 275 ——
—5,( \ \ \ 90,0
) \
100,0
N
IEC 014/03

Non a I'éghélie Dimensions en millimétres
Légende
O couche de cuivre: 0,035 mm pour les courants assignés inférieurs ou égaux a 6,3 A;

conne

diametre de 1 mm pour le courant assigné inférieur ou égal a 6,3 A;

0,070 mm pour les courants assignés supérieurs a 6,3 A.
L'immersion dans un bain d’étain est optionnelle.

xion pour la mesure de la chute de tension

diametre de 1,5 mm pour le courant assigné supérieur a 6,3 A.

NOTE Un dispositif mécanique peut étre utilisé a condition de prouver que les résultats sont identiques.

Figure A.1 — Circuit d'essai
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Table A.1 — Testing schedule

Fuse-link number
Subclause Description 1 4 71012 13 16 19
2 5 14 17 20
3 6 15 18 21
A.3.1 Dimensions X X X X X
A.4.1 Voltage drop X X
A.4.2 2,11y X
A.4.3 Rated breaking capacity X
A.3.2 Mechanical tests on terminations X
A.3.3 Solderability X (
A.3.4 Resistance to soldering heat /\< N X
A4l Voltage drop X \ }\
NOTE FKuse-links numbered 7 to 12 and 16 to 18 are tested before Idering, to\theXtest OM for the
measurement of voltage drop. Fuse-links 13 to 15 are not soldered to the test board:
3}C
33,0
16,
IEC 014/03
Not to scale Dimensions in millimetres

Key
(0] copper layer: 0,035 mm for rated current up to and including 6,3 A;
0,070 mm for rated current above 6,3 A.
Hot tin dipping is optional.
U connection for voltage drop measurement
D diameter of 1 mm for rated current up to and including 6,3 A;
diameter of 1,5 mm for rated current above 6,3 A.

NOTE A mechanical device may be used as long as it is demonstrated that the results are the same.

Figure A.1 — Test board
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30,0 40,0

IEC 1698/2000

Non a I'éd Dimensions en millimetres

Légende

socle
électr
élémeg
vis delfi
vis de

circuif d'essai (voir

espacg entre les contacts de I'élément de remplacement et le circuit imprimé de 0,25 mm minimum

vue de dessus du socle d'essai avec électrodes en laiton de 10 mm x 10 mm
10 mm maximum au-dessus du circuit d'essai

— I GG T mOoOOw >

NOTE Les sorties de I'élément de remplacement peuvent étre courbées afin de s'adapter au circuit d'essai.

Figure A.2 — Socle d'essai
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30,0 40,0

|

|

N

M

e

]
el

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

IEC 1698/2000

Not to scé Dimensions in millimetres
Key

A basé

B bras

C fuseth

D fixin|

E cont

F test

G spag¢e hetween end-caps of fuse-link and test board: 0,25 mm minimum
H top rew-oftestbasewith Hmmm=—t0mmrbrassetectrodes

|

10 mm maximum above test board

NOTE The terminations of the fuse-link may be bent as required to fit the test board.

Figure A.2 — Test base
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24 Max.

6 Max.

HC 1699/2000

Non a I'éghelle imensions en millimétres

Sorties
a) La lonjgueur des sorties n'est pas spécifiée.
b) La forme de la section de la sortie filaire est,optionnel
c) La sofftie doit passer dans un trou de:

— 1 mn de diameétre pour les ¢

-1,5
d) L'orie
e) La m§

F
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24 Max.

6 Max.

Not to scale

Terminat

a)
b)
c)

d)
e)

The Ig
The ¢

The t4
—-1m
-1,5
The o
The m

IH

Dimensions in n

C 1699/2000

illimetres
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Eléments de remplacement 5 mm x 20 mm

Fusion

rapide

Haut pouvoir de coupure

Feuille
de norme
1

Dimensions en millimétres

Aligneme
Construct]

ht: Les dimensions du calibre sont: h =30 mm; d = 5,38 mm + 0,01
on: L’élément de remplacement doit étre non transparent.

]
_ ~ B _ + 01
) @52 o,
\ —
10+ 2
20+ 05 IEC 2020/0

N .

Courant assigné*

Tension assignée

\

Chute de te

ion Pulssance
maximale \pée imale
RN WX

50 mA
63 mA
80 mA
100 mA
125 mA
160 mA
200 mA

)

250 mA
315 mA
400 mA
500 m

630 (A
800 A

I

TN

1,6

N

Marquagg
Les élémgd ivent porter les indications:
a) cou
b) tensjon aSsignée;
c) nom|dd fabricant owwmarque de fabrique;
d) sympole“caractéristique F;
e) symbole de pouvoir de coupure H.

Caractéristique temps/courant de préarc
La durée de préarc doit étre comprise entre les limites suivantes:

Pouvoir de coupure

2,11y 2,75 Iy 41y 10 Iy
Maximal Minimal Maximal Minimal Maximal Maximal
30 min 10 ms 2 s* 3 ms 300 ms 20 ms

* 3 s pour les courants assignés 4 A a 6,3 A.

Pouvoir de coupure assigné: 1 500 A, essayé en courant alternatif et avec le circuit représenté a la Figure 5, pour
I’essai a haut pouvoir de coupure.

Essais d’endurance

A 1,2 fois le courant assigné, 100 cycles suivant 9.4 a) de la CEl 60127-1, et ensuite a 1,5 fois le courant assigné
pendant 1 h suivant 9.4 b) de la CEl 60127-1.

60127-2-IEC-1

Publication CEIl 60127-2
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Fuse-links 5 mm x 20 mm
Quick-acting
High-breaking capacity

Standard
Sheet
1

Dimensions in millimetres

| Rl
_ ~ B _ + 01
) @52 o,
\ —
102
20+ 0,5
IEC 202802
Alignmen{: The dimensions of the gauge are: h = 30 mm; d = 5,38 mm + 0,01¢mm e\8.4

Constructjon: The fuse-link shall be non-transparent.

AN

Marking 4
Fuse-link

a) ratefl current;
b) ratefl voltage;

AN
Maximum Mwm W
Rated current* Rated voltage voltageArop owendissipati
\Y \Y WH*
50 mA 10 00
63 mA \ g\g%g N
80 mA 0
100 mA 000 1,6
125 mA 000
160 mA 300
200 mA 3.5Q0
250 mA 80
315 mA 2°500
400 mA 0
500 m 5 1800 2,5
630 m 00
80 A 200
A 1 000
125 A 800
1, 600
A 500
) 400 4
3,1 350
A 300
» 250
3 200
* termediate “alueg’shall be chosen from the R 20 series according to 1ISO 3.
** Meagured after at 1,5 Iy.
c) maker's{fname or trade mark;
d) chanacteristic Qymhnl I:;
e) breaking capacity symbol H.
Pre-arcing time/current characteristic
The pre-arcing time shall be within the following limits:
2,1 1y 2,75 Iy 41y 10 Iy
Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum Maximum
30 min 10 ms 2 s* 3 ms 300 ms 20 ms

* 3 s for rated currents of 4 A to 6,3 A.

Breaking capacity

Rated breaking capacity: 1 500 A, tested with a.c. and using the circuit given in Figure 5, for the high-breaking capacity

test.
Endurance test

100 cycles at 1,2 times the rated current according to 9.4 a) of IEC 60127-1, followed by 1 h at 1,5 times the rated
current according to 9.4 b) of IEC 60127-1.

60127-2-1EC-1

Publication IEC 60127-2
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Eléments de remplacement 5 mm x 20 mm

Fusion rapide

Faible pouvoir de coupure

Feuille
de norme
2

Ce modéle d’élément de remplacement est recommandé pour la protection des circuits d’appareils de télécommunication
ou des circuits similaires a faible courant de court-circuit.

Dimensions en millimetres

Aligneme
Construct

IEC 2020/02

ht: Les dimensions du calibre sont: h = 30 mm; d = 5,38 mm £ 0,01 mm (%Qir
jon: L’élément de remplacement doit étre transparent.

N

Courant

assigné*

Tension assignée

32
40
50
63
80
100
125
160
200
250
315
400
500
630
800
1

mA

mA \
mA
mA
mA
mA
mA
mA
mA
mA
mA
mA
mA

mA N

&

170

Chute de tension Puiss%*
maximale issipéeN\maximale
mV VRRY
Y

1,6

150
130
130
130

2,5

) gsurée ay bout de 1 h sous 1,5 /.

Marquagq
Les élémg

b) ten

a) cousrlant assigne;

qnassignée;

c) nomldu-fabricant ou marque de fabrique;

d) symbole caractéristique F;
e) symbole de pouvoir de coupure L.

Caractéristique temps/courant de préarc
La durée de préarc doit étre comprise entre les limites suivantes:

. 2,11y 2,75 Iy 4 Iy 10 Iy
Courant assigné - — - — - -
Maximal Minimal Maximal Minimal Maximal Maximal
De 32 mA a 100 mA 30 min 10 ms 500 ms 3 ms 100 ms 20 ms
inclus
Au-dessus de 100 mA 30 min 50 ms 2s 10 ms 300 ms 20 ms
jusqu'a 6,3 A

Pouvoir de coupure
Pouvoir de coupure assigné: 35 A ou 10 /y selon la valeur la plus grande, essayé en courant alternatif et avec le
circuit représenté a la Figure 6, pour I’essai a faible pouvoir de coupure.

Note S’assurer que les courants de défaut présumés pour le circuit restent compris entre ces limites.
Essais d’endurance

A 1,2 fois le courant assigné, 100 cycles suivant 9.4 a) de la CEl 60127-1, et ensuite a 1,5 fois le courant assigné

pendant 1 h suivant 9.4 b) de la CEI 60127-1.

60127-2-IEC-1

Publication CEIl 60127-2
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